• other factors discussed from time to time in our filings with the SEC, including factors discussed under the heading “Risk
Factors” in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2014, filed with the SEC on March 2, 2015.

23

TABLE OF CONTENTS

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds to us from the sale of all of the units in the rights offering is estimated to be $19,611,875, after deducting
estimated offering expenses of $388,125. We intend to use the proceeds of the rights offering to repay certain of our outstanding
indebtedness and for general working capital purposes.

We will also receive proceeds from the exercise of the warrants composing part of the units. We intend to use the proceeds from
the exercise of warrants, if any, for general working capital purposes. We can make no assurances that any of the warrants will be
exercised, or if exercised, as to the quantity that will be exercised or the period in which they will be exercised.

24

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CAPITALIZATION

The following table describes our capitalization as of March 31, 2015, on (1) an actual basis, and (2) on an as adjusted basis to
give effect to the sale of all 200,000 units offered in the rights offering at a price of $100.00 per unit.

 As of March 31, 2015

   Actual  As Adjusted
   (in thousands except per share data)
Cash and cash equivalents   23,246   22,856(1)
Debt
Revolving credit facility   —   —
Delayed Draw Term Loan Facility and Term Loan B Facility(2)(3)   222,757   202,757
Senior Notes due 2021, net of unamortized discount(4)   195,602   195,602
Other, primarily capital leases   469   469
Total debt   418,828   398,828
Series A convertible preferred stock – 825,000 shares authorized; 625,000

shares issued and outstanding, and $62,953 liquidation preference as of March
31, 2015, actual; 825,000 shares issued and outstanding, and $82,953
liquidation preference as of March 31, 2015, as adjusted   53,998   71,615

Stockholders’ Equity
Preferred stock – 4,175,000 shares authorized; no shares issued, actual; and as

adjusted   —   —
Common stock – 125,000,000 shares authorized, 71,295,564 issued and

68,650,271 outstanding, actual, and as adjusted   8   8
Additional paid-in-capital   536,814   538,807
Accumulated deficit   (321,879)   (321,879)
Treasury stock, 2,645,293 shares, at cost   (10,715)   (10,715)
Total stockholders’ equity   204,228   206,221
Total capitalization   700,300   699,520

(1) Reflects $0.39 million in estimated fees and expenses incurred as a result of this rights offering.

(2) On July 31, 2013, the Company entered into (i) a senior secured first-lien revolving credit facility in an aggregate principal
amount of $75.0 million (the “Revolving Credit Facility”), (ii) a senior secured first-lien term loan B in an aggregate principal
amount of $250.0 million (the “Term Loan B Facility”) and (iii) a senior secured first-lien delayed draw term loan B in an
aggregate principal amount of $150.0 million (the “Delayed Draw Term Loan Facility” and, together with the Revolving Credit